ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mt. Duane Wallace (510) 567-6777
Pacific Bell

2600 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583

hY

STID 4092

Re: 2610 Norbridge Ave., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Wallace,

The environmental investigations at the subject site have been successfully completed. A final
report documenting site and case history, and the results of environmental investigations will be
compiled and the case referred to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB), for concurrence. Official “case closure” is expected within
the next 3 months.

Please call me at 510-567-6763 if you have any questions.

Sincgrely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

('H?:c: Walter Gage
IT Corporation
2055 Junction Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131-2105

Acting Chief-File



Regional Office

INTERN ATIOMAL 2055 Junction Avenue
OLOGY San Jose, Californict 95131-2105
CORPORATION 408:894-1200

Fo: 408-894-0701

September 26, 1995
IT Project 151933

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: CLOSURE REQUEST
Pacific Bell Facility
2610 Norbridge Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

With the last quarterly report you received for the above listed site, issued in June of this year,
four consecutive quarters of monitoring and sampling have been completed at this site. In three
of the quarters no petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the site groundwater. During the most
recent quarter, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) were detected at 64 parts per
billion (ppb). No benzene has been detected during the quarterly groundwater monitoring, and
there is currently no regulatory action level for TPH-G. On that basis, we request that this
location be reviewed for site closure.

If you have any questions or require further information please call the undersigned at (408) 8§94-
1200.

Respectfully submitted,
IT CORPORATION

Matt Hop% d R.G. No. 5881
Geosciepces Manager

cc: Irene Soto, Pacific Bell






INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

August 11, 1995

IT Project No. 151933

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
UST Oversight

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Groundwater Sampling Report-May 1995
Pacific Bell Fazility
2610 Northbridge Avenue
Casiro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

IT Corporation (IT) is pleased to submit this groundwater sampling report for work performed
on May 19, 1995 for the above referenced site. Please find one copy for your review.

If you have any questions or comments, please call (408) 864-1200.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION

David Anderson :
Stafi Geologist e

Regional Office
20855 Junction Avenue ¢ San Jose, California $5131-2105 ¢ 408-894-1200 » FAX: 408-894-0701

{T Corporaiion is a wholly owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporaiion



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Abdmeda’ Coiity ' CC 458077 ¢

STID 4092 Health’ Caxe 'Seiviices” Agency - -
??gf}gﬁgﬁhdxommwduzfkdlth
‘Harbon Baiy Plwy Znd For.

August 11, 1994 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Ms. Irene Soto

Pacific Bell

2600 Camino Ramon, Room 3E400Q
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: PACIFIC BELL FACILITY, 2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Ms. Soto:

This office is in receipt and completed review of the March 1994
IT Corporation Preliminary Site Investigation report. This
report documents the assessment work occurring at the referenced
gite during February 1994, Such work included the advancement of
three (3) soil borings and the installation of a single ground
water monitoring well through the overexcavated, and previously-
backfilled, underground storage tank (UST) pit. The soil borings
were initially intended as monitoring well locations; however,
ground water was not reached before encountering competent
bedrock and congsequent drill rig "refusal."

At this time, please adhere to a schedule of quarterly ground
water sampling, monitoring and report submittal. Target analytes
shall continue to be the following gasoline constituents:

o total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)

o fuel aromatics - benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylene isomers (BTEX)

Please co ct me at 510/567-6700 should you have any questions.

Sincexrgly,

ery, CHMM
%é ardous Materials Specialist

cC: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Mike Miller, IT Corporation
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agéncy Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 4092 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

January 21, 1994 {510) 271-4530

Mr. Duane Wallace
Pacific Bell

2600 Camino Ramon
San Rameon, CA 94583

RE: 2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Wallace:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the Revised
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan submitted under IT Corporation
cover dated January 3, 1994. This revised work plan has been

accepted as submitted.

pPlease contact this office at 510/271-4530 when field work is
slated to begin.

Since?{ /

. L

A/ —
cot 0 Seery, CHMM -
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Mike Miller, IT Corporation, 2055 Junction Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

S

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 4092 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

: . QCakiand, CA 94621
Mr., Mike Miller (510) 271-4530

IT Corporation
2055 Junction Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131-2105

Novenber 18, 1993

RE: PACIFIC BELL FACILITY, 2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter is in follow-up to my phone message of November 15th.
I have reviewed the August 1993 IT Corporation DRAFT Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan for the referenced site. Following are
several issues requiring clarification or the submittal of
additional information before this work plan will be accepted:

" 1) At least one soil sample from each boring must be collected
from the saturated/unsaturated zone and submitted to the
laboratory for analysis for the presence of target
compounds.

v~ 2) The well screen interval specific to each well must be
determined in the field from evidence collected during
borehole advancement., Such evidence would include, among
others, the depth of the first encountered saturated
sediments, sediment types, and whether the water bearing
zone appears to be under confined or unconfined conditions.

#~3) Describe criteria used for determining the appropriate well
slot and filter pack sizes. Describe well placement
criteria.

_~4) A minimum period of 24 hours, and preferably 72, must pass
between well construction and development. Additionally, a
minimum period of 24 hours, but preferably 72, hours must
pass between development and the first round of well
purging/sampling. At no time will well construction/
development and purging/sampling occur in the same 24 hour
period.

<~ 5) Describe how well purging adequacy is determined.
L~ 6) Describe sample chain-of-custody procedures.

7) Provide an appropriate sampling QA/QC plan. Describe
e appropriate sampling containers for each analyte.



Mr. Mike Miller

RE: Pacific Bell, 2610 Norbridge Ave.
November 18, 1993

Page 2 of 2

/8) Describe plans and method for measuring free product,
observation of sheen and odor, etc.

-

9) Present site Health and Safety plan.

Please submit the requested information in the form of an
addendum to the present work plan. Once this information is
received and is acceptable, this work plan, as amended, will be
approved and work scheduled. You may call me at 510/271-4530
should you have any questions.

Scoft ‘0., Seery, CHMM

9énior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Duane Wallace, Pacific Bell
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4 KEARS Agency Dnector

“.‘A

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DL— PAR FMEM QF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAI TH

STID 4092 State Waler Resources Contrel Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Lecal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
September 27, 1993 Oakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

Duane Wallace

Pacific Bell

Realestate Division

2600 Camino Ramon, 3E400
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: PACIFIC BELL MAINTENANCE FACILITY, 2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE,
CASTRO VALLEY - SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Mr. Wallace:

This office has completed review of the leaking underground
storage tank (UST) case history for the subject site. This task
included our review of the July 16, 1993 IT Corporation UST
closure report documenting act1v1t1es associated with the May 4,
1993 closure of one (1) 10,000 gallon fuel UST at the referenced
site. Noteworthy env1ronmenta1 impact was observed during UST
closure, as described below.

A water sample collected from shallow ground water present in the
UST pit during closure revealed up to 7,900 parts per billion
(ppb) of total petroleum hydrocarbons characterlzed as gasoline,
and 220 ppb of total ethylbenzene and xylene isomers. The
results of a subsequent limited soil investigation and
overexcavation indicate soil contaminants appear to be largely
isolated to the capillary fringe just above ground water. Ground
water flow (advection) and/or molecular dispersion through the
water column may be the mechanism(s) responsible for the
dispersion of fuel compounds through the soil.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) requires additional investigations to be performed where
a confirmed release from an UST has been identified. Such
investigations are in the form of a Prellmlnazy Site Assessment,
or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA is used to determlne
the extent of any envirommental impact resulting from the
.release, and an approprlate course of action to remediate the
site, if required. A PSA is conducted in accordance with the
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Leaking Underground

Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, San Francisco Bay RWQCB Staff

Recommendatlons for the Inltlal Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR).




.,

Mr. Duane Wallace

RE: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley
September 27, 1993

Page 2 of 3

A PSA must be performed at this site. In order to proceed with a
PSA, please contract with a qualified environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit the PSA
workplan for review which outlines planned activities pertinent
to meeting the criteria described in the referenced guidance
documents. These criteria are broadly outlined in the attached
Appendix A from the RWQCB.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency.
our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well
drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter, or by November 12, 1993, Work should commence no later
than 30 days following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

The referenced initial and gquarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work



Mr. Duane Wallace

RE: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley *
Septenber 27, 1993

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each ljead professional involved with this

project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california Water Code Section 13267 (D).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
guestions.

£
& di Seery, CHMM
Senié6r Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Michael Miller, IT Corporation
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T0 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CABE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

1. Number of Tanks: { removed? (i) N Date of removal é%/“f/“iﬁi
4 [

2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: 7900 ypb TPH-C-
(ppm and type of test) ’ T Loa
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CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
PHE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!

:E> AL LADQILQCQ_
—Pa:zfc Bod

2600 Cammo Roamom
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of a chemical delivered, displaved or otherwise made a&ailable to
individuals prior to the exposure for which the warning is given

under circumstances which make it likely to be read.

2 For purposes of subparagraph (1) (A) of this
subdivision, the warning shall be provided in terms which would
provide a clear warning for a consumer product as specified

above,

{3) For purposes of subparadgrapvh (1) (B} of +his

subdivision, the following specific warning messages shall be

deemed to clearly communicate that an individual is being exposed

to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer, or birth

defects or other reproductive harm.
A, For exposure to a chemiqal known to the state to cause

cancer:

"WARNING: This area contains a chemical known to

the State of California to cause cancer."

B. For eyposure to a chemical known to the state to

cause reproductive toxicity:

"WARNING: This area contains a chemical known

to the State of California to cause birth defects

or cother reproductive harm."

(4) Where an MSDS is used to supply a warning, it must

satisfy the provisions of subdivision (a) of this section, and be

written in terms which are likely to be understood by the
individuals exposed.

(d) Warnings for environmental exposures which include the
methods of transmission and the warning messages as specified by
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF E

NVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 ACCEPTED

OAKLAND,

PHONE NO.

CA ©4621 Underground Storage Tank Closure Permit Applieation

510/271‘4320 Alamoda County Division of Mazardous Matorials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200,
Qakland, CA 44621
Telephono: (510} 271-4320

These closure/romoval plans have been received and found %o

» e and essentally maet the requirements of State
.-al Mealth Laws Changes to your ¢losure plans indicatod
L \his Derartment are to assure compliance with State and local
s rreposed hersin is now reloased for issuance

!

v i »d building pormits for canstruction/destruction.

b)3l/e

S B2vd o
waﬂawr 72s

C » eene o tha accepled plans must be on the job and avail-
a 's to al contractars and craftsmen involved with the removal,

Am T onane o- alis alions of these plans and specifications must
! :d o tus Depariment and to the Fire and Building
I actene Department to determine if such changes meet the
rer 4 oamonts of Siate and local faws.

Natify this Departmert at least 72 hours prior to the following
raquired inspections: *

,__é_. Removal of Tenk(s) and Piping
Sampling
:Z: Final Inspection

lssuance of a} permit 1o operate, b) permanent site closurs,

DNDERGROUND TANEK CLOSURE iP3aNdent on compliance with accepted plans and all ap-

1. Business Name Pacific Bell

* % * Complete according to attached inisHaiwetiicamdetios s «

*THERE 1S A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR f
NEOT OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS

Contact Specialist:

Business Owner _FPacific Bell

2. Site Address 2610 Norbridge Avenue

city _Castro Valley

3. Mailing Address _£ame do )

Zip 94546 Phone

Zip Phone

4. Land owner _Pacific Bell

Address 25(50 Camino Ramon

Ccity, State San Ramon, CA Zip 924583

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell

~

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CAT080021488

rev 3/92




6. Contractor Balch Petroleum Contractors and Builders, Inc,

Address 930 2mes Avenue

city _Milpitas, CA 95035 Phone 408/942-8686
License Type' A/B/ Haz, ID# _396575

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professionel Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold
Hazsrdous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate hes
been received, in sddition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant I. T. Corporation

Address 4585 Pacheco Boulevard
city _Martinez, CA Phone 510/372-9100

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Michael Della-Rocca Title Project Manager

Phone _ 510/372-9100

1

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan approx. 30 ft.

Total number of tanks at facility 1
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 5/93

Address} 255 Parr Boulevard

City _ Richmond State _CA Zip _94801

*

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD009466322
Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date3/93
Address 255 Parr Blwvd.

city Richmond state _CA  zip _94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Michael Della-Rocco

Company __I.T. Corp.

Address 4575 Pacheco Blvd,

city _Martinez State CA zip _ 94553 rhone 510/372-9100

12. Laboratory

Name Western Environmental Science & Technology (west)

city _Davis state _CA zip _ 95616

State Certification No. __CA DOHS #1346

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

I1f yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Dry ice at 50..1bs./1,000 gallons.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. 2All accessible associatead
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Infecrmation

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, - Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

10,000 unleaded gasoline soil Beneath U,S.T.
groundwater after removal.
(if present) (approx. 14")

ﬂxkvﬂsinﬁauedin19?¥aﬂjslxﬁdto

fuel flect whigles.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

be present in the excavation. .

rev 3/92 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume (TPH-4 s BTEX)
(Estinmated) 1 Sample Awill be taken at each end of the tank and

for every twenty feet of piping. I groundwater: i
APPROX. 65 C.YDS. encountered, 1 gample will be taken with a bailer at the
soil/groundwater interface.

gtockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing sanmples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. &=
attached Table 2.

Centaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH as gas, EPA method 80451 5229 | (602) Soil:
BTEX 8020 TPH-g .5mg/kg

L LAD BTEX .005mg/kg
¢

WATER:

TPH-g 50 mg/%.
BTEX .5mg/"%.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -5 -



e A dave ety RN TR - - e o8,
FEB-24-1993% 15:36 FROM  REAL ESTATE!- NORTF

S
L e A — — . S = e —

5. 14889422131

B ;_19. submie Worker'w Ccmpensutioz-t Certificuta <Py

- H.unu of Inserer Bosabils Indeomibe .- R ]

T 8 swpmit Plot Flan (Ses Instructions)

T z0: 'zncléuﬂmposit (See Tnatructions)

;;1; report zny lesks of oenbamigstion to this office within 5 Zgays of
dincovery. ‘Me report shall be made on an Trnderground Storage Tank
Ousutborlzed Laax/Contamination site Raport form. (see netructicns)

23, Gubnit a closure report to this offica within €0 days sf the
sevk Tepoval. This report must vuntedn all the imfornaticn 1izted

in ltem 22 of the ingtructions.

v declace that to the bast of =y knovladga 2nd velief ¢ha ssetexments and
informsrion provided above are cervect and true.

I understend that informaticn iR aacitien tn that provided abéve may bs
nesded in order to obtain =n opproval iren: tha DOrpartment of
Envizcnmental Eemlth and that ro work iz to beain en this preject until
Lthis plan is epproved.

I ungerstans that eny changes in desion, materizis or euipment will veid
this plan if prier approval is mob whtained,

I understand that all werk perfermed during this project will be done in
compliznea with al) appliceble ©S3A (Gccupationa)l Safety and Health
Adpinistration) zoquirements enmcarning personnel neslin and safety. I
underetand thet site and werksr safety are solely the responsibility of
tha preparty owner OI his zgent and that this responsinility s rot
shared nor tasuzed by the County of Alarpade.

onte i bave zeseived oy stampad, mccopted elosurs pian, I will contact
tha projest Eararcous prtarisin Epesiaiist nt lenst throa workirg days in
stvence of Eite work Lo sonedule the reguired inspectlions.

-

signature of Centractor

Kame (please typa) _Bill nidh

=i A

-t
Bignarure - -

Date
gignatuye of Site Owner or Cpermtes .

BiQnAatiIe

Date r e
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‘- . REVIOVE EXISTING VENT RISER ————————""

INSTALL TEMPQORARY §'-0" HIGH
CHAIN LINK FENCE ARQUND TANK
EXCAVATION AREA AND PIPING
TRENCHES.

TEMPORAIRLY REMOVE EXISTING
DISPENSER 1SLAND

REMOVE EXISTING GUARD POSTS

(TYP. OF 4)

REMOVE EXISTING 10,000 GAL.
F.R.P. SINGLE WALL UNDER

GROUND FUEC STORAGE TANK,
EQUIPMENT AND PIPING

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE

TANK SLAB /\

E gt e e

e

L—s

- EXISTING EMERGENCY PUMP
SHUT-QFF SWITCH TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING TLS-250
. TANK MOMNITORING PANEL

EXISTING 7
SUPPLY
BUILDING

A




LA

—— R - - [P A rrrr——————

A‘;“I“'. CERT'FICATE OF |NSURANCE ISSUE DATE (MM/DD/YY)

SRS T
PAODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
J. F. ARENTS AND COMPANY ; EXTEND OR ALTER-THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES BELOW
ggo 3 tEl Cg:ingqie;la #342 - COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
an ated, 0
{A413) #342-3095 Egml;aw A
cond 31%5) #3A42-0789 séeidbe
COMPANY g
INSURED LETTER
BALCH PETROLEUM CONTRAZTORS Egﬂ_z.;mv c
% RUILDERS., INC.
730 Ames Avenuve CONPANY D
Milpitas CA 25035 REPURLLIC INDEMNITY COMPANMY
COMPANY
LETTER E
COVERAGES - o

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, ,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

co POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE FOLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/DD/YY)  DATE (MM/IDDAYY) ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
. ENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUGTS-COMPIOPS AGGREGATE §
CLAIMS MADE OGCUA, PERSCONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY §
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S RROT. ' EACH OCCURRENCE B
FIRE DAMAGE (Any ona flra} $
MEDICAI EXPFNSF (Any one person)  §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ' COMBINED »~
SINQLE ]
ANY AUTO LIMIT
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY
INJURY §
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person}
HIRED AUTOS BODILY
INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY - PROPERTY
DAMAGE ¥
SS LIABILITY . : ’ - EACH AGGREGATE
Exce OCCURRENCE
3
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
D wonken's compensaTion FIPCFA5981 7/01/32 77017973 STATUTORY
AND 1 OOQ (EACH ACCIDENT)
™ $ 1 (30O (DISEASE—POLICY LIMIT)
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
. % 1 Ooo {DISEASF—EACH EMPLOYEE,
OTHER N

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS

F
.RE:  ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS 0OF THE NAMED INSURED

XX)

XX
XX

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION .
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
ALAMEDA CDUNTY EXPIRATION DATE THEREDF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENBEAYGR, y7Hx ¥
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Mall _3Q DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
ggK Ls_mg ”gz ggg& =00 LE;T.;&E é;&;&;f;%? *gé&wsawm%&k AMROSE NG, DBURATIY £ »
kR v.3 WX RE SQUBANYX RS RSN ORREPRRSENTATIVES x 4
ATTN: MR. TOM PEACOCK T AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE i . T
HAZARDOUS Lo W/ . F AHFZN‘TS;,& COMPANY /11D
S JL Cluadior Uik
ACORD 25-8 (3/88) { / ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988

i {



Balch Petroleum Contractors and Builders, Inc.,
930 Ames Avenue

Milpitas, CA 95035

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
RE: PACIFIC BELL
2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE

CASTRO VALLEY, CA

A.) SITE SAFETY OFFICER: Bill Balch or Dave Jackson

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION: Republic Indemnity #93PC945981

B.) OUTLINE OF DAILY SAFETY BRIEFINGS:
- Hard hats will be worn while working around heavy equipment.
- Proper safety equipment (safety glasses, ear plugs, boots,
etc.) will be worn on the job site.
- No open flames, cigarettes, etc. will be allowed in the work

area.

The bungs on the tank will be kept c¢losed when removing the
tank from the excavation.

C.) TANK EXCAVATION PROCEDURES:

1.} Before any excavation work begins, ALL required permits

shall be obtained. The estimated location of utility



2.)

3.)

4.)

installations such as sewer, telephone, fuel, electric, water
lines, or any other underground installations that reasonably
may be expected to be encountered during excavation will be
outlined. U.S.A. Dig will be called 48 hours prior to
excavation.

Excavation for the removal of underground tanks must be
approached with extreme care to prevent undermining
foundations of existing structures. A minimum distance of
five feet to the base of the adjacent structures or property
lines is recommended. The total depth of the tank excavation
is determined by the tank diameter bedding thickness, hold
down pad if required, depth of cover, and slope of piping.
The slope of the walls of the excavation is determined by soil
conditions and depth of excavation.

Handling excavated materials which cannot be immediately
removed from the site should be safely stockpiled away from
the edge of the tank excavation keeping work areas clear of
stockpiled material. Employees shall be protected from
excavation or other materials or equipment that could pose a
hazard by falling or rolling into excavation. Protection
shall be provided by placing and keeping such materials or
equipment at least 2 feet from the edge of excavation or by
use of retaining devices that are sufficient to prevent

materials or egquipment from falling in.



5.)

7.)

8.)

9.)

If personnel are required to enter the excavation, walls must
be sloped or shored. Work areas must be barricaded to protect
the public and removal personnel. Removal crew must wear
personal protective gear and have a fire extinguisher and
first aid supplies on hand.
Employees shall not work in excavations where there is
accunulated water unless adequate precautions have been taken
to protect employees.
Daily inspection of excavations, the adjacent areas, and
protective systems shall be made by a competant person for
evidence of a situation that could result in a possible cave
in, indications of failure of protective systems, hazardous
atmoshperes, or other hazardous conditions. An inspection
shall also be made after every rain storm or other hazard
increasing occurence.
Where the competant person finds evidence of a situation that
could result in a possible cave in, indications of failure of
protective systems, hazardous atmospheres, or other hazardous
conditions, exposed employees shall be removed from the
hazardous area until the necessary precautions have been taken
to ensure their safety.
All personnel working on the job site must wear safety gear.
Hard hats and safety glasses, ear plugs, work boots and gloves.

Ladders and a safety harness should also be on site.



D.)

POTENTTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS:

FIRE: All sources of ignition will be removed from the tank
vicinity while vapor freeing the tank.

EXPLOSION: Gastech meter will be on site to measure the Lower
explosion limit of vapors in the tank to be removed.
PHYSICAL: No one is allowed to enter a trench or tank
excavation five feet or deeper.

- Watch out for heavy equipment.

- Contact with dry ice may cause burns.

CHEMICAL: The primary route of entry for aromatic hydrocarbons
is through the lungs. Inhalation of aromatic hydrocarbons
causes Central Nervous System depression and can lead to other
effects, such as damage to the liver, kidneys, and bone
marrow. Vapors can also be absorbed through the skin.
Prolonged exposure to the skin can cause defatting of the skin
and dermatitis.

GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUELS: Gasoline is a complex blend of
petroleum hydrocarbons and is primarily composed of paraffins,
napthenes, aromatics, and oleins. Gasoline is a colorless to
red liquid with a petroleum odor. It is a flammable liquid
with high volatility and its vapors are more dense than air.
The eight hour Threshold Limit Value (TLV) for inhalation of

gasoline vapors recommended by the American Conference of



Governmental Industrial Hygienists is 300 ppm and the Short
Term Exposure Limit (STEL) is 500 ppm.

The inhalation of petroleum fuels may lead to dizziness,
excitement, drowsiness, and lack of coordination. In open
areas, ventilation is usually adequate to minimize prolonged
breathing of high gasoline vapor concentrations. Gasoline
containing BTEX may be potetially carcinogenic in laboratory
animals. A hazard assessment of these compounds is listed
below.

When certain proportions of a combustible vapor are mixed
with air and a source of ignition is present, an explosion can
occur. The explosive range of gasoline concentrations is 1.4%
to 8%. The lowest percentage at which an explosion will occur
is the Lower Explosion Limit (LEL.) The high percentage at
which an explosion will occur is the Upper Explosion Limit
(UEL.) Gasoline has a flash point of -45 degrees C or -49
degrees F. Extreme caution must be taken to prevet sources of
ignition from coming into contact with gasoline vapors.

AROMATIC PETROLEUM DISTILLATES:

Compound TLV

Benzene 10 ppm
Toluene 100 ppm
Xylene 100 ppm

Ethyl benzene 100 ppm



E.)

F.)

These chemicals are found in varying concentrations of
gasoline. They are colorless liquids with strong aromatic
petroleum hydrocarbon-like odors. They are all flammable and
are moderately volatile. Their vapors are heavier than air
and they have low solubility in water.

The anticipated concentration levels of these chemicals
detected at the Pacific Bell facility are considered
to be low enough not to pose a potential threat.
ACTION LEVELS:
CHEMICAL: If any of the symptoms listed above are encountered,
evacuate the area and notify the Site Safety Officer. He/She
will determine the proper action to be taken.
EXPLOSION: If the LEL reading from the GASTECH is over 20
percent for petroleum hydrocarbons or 10 percent for oxygen,

the tank will not be removed from the excavation.

ATR/ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING:

Because the tank has no history of leakage and no

soil contamination is expected, the only air monitoring that
will be performed will be with the LEL meter. The tank bungs
will be kept closed except for the vent 1ine which will remain
open during the vapor freeing process. All tank vapors will
be vented to a minimum of 12 feet above grade and 3 feet above

the roof of the adjacent buildings.



G.)

I.)

K.)

This plan does not cover entry into any confined spaces.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES:

Personnel engaged in trenching or excavation of potentially
contaminated material will decontaminate by washing personal
protective equipment, hands, and face with soap and water as

necessary.

SECURING OF THE SITE:

- Barricades and caution tape will be placed around the
immediate excavation and trenches. The work area will be
fenced.

- All excavated material will be placed on and covered with
20 mil. or eguivalent visqueen.

EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY PLAN:

The nearest hospital is:

Eden Hospital TURN RIGHT ON STROBRIDGE,
20103 Lake Chabot Rd. RIGHT ON CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.,
Castro Valley, CA & LEFT ON LAKE CHABOT RD.

(510) 537-1234

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY, DIAL 91i1.

BALCH PETROLEUM: 1-800-266-8685

OSHA training certificates per 29 CFR 1910-120 (see

attachments.)



EMPLOYEE COMPLIANCE SHEET

I have read and will comply with this site safety plan.

Signed by
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This certifices that

Robert 1. Henninger

has sucessiully completed

i gﬁ,};&?;@;-ﬂw' Forty hours training fullilling initial

HE T
20 i
' ‘“gri&}’aﬁz‘

0 s%%%ﬁ "-3;’ training requirements for hazardous
5 RN waste workers under OSHA 1910.120 {e)
?:{I’ i " ’ /
il J'-%:, r’/
ot iz //ﬂ / oA

Phllhp L. Jones; C.I.H/
Woodward-Clyde qﬁ)ns ltants

v
Course Dale: July 15-138, 1991
Course Location: Oakland, CA
Serial Number:  566-61-4295
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LEAD INSTRUCTOR: ITRRS PFEFFERKORN, S o 3
L5

for
Hazardous Waste Site Operations

April 30, 1992
San Jose, California

This certifies that

Robert Dames

fas completed eight hours of
in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120

Annual Refresher Training
and Cal/OSHA CCR T-8-GISO 5192
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COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION
_ 29CFR 1910.120
HAZARDOUS WASTE OPERATIONS
AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING

EXPIRES:

,,,-...—_-r_-r-—q--n

N/A
- oM -EVERNDEN

-1 : Geo Yine Salely Sarvices
’ : 1924 Tne Alameda

- gan Jose CA 95128 175 45
{408) 295-0500
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